

# BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 8QR

# **Town and Country Planning Act 1990**

### **APPLICATION DECISION NOTICE**

## Application Reference: B/21/0284

Applicant: Mr C Fountain 6 Vantage Park High View Close Leicester LE49LJ Agent: Mr Kieren Buckland JR Architects 1 James Street Lincoln LN2 1QD

In pursuance of the powers exercised by it as Planning Authority, Boston Borough Council, having considered your application to carry out the following development:

Erection of 6no. light industrial units (Class E(g)(iii)) with associated access road and parking at Stonebridge Business Park, Avalon Road, Kirton, Boston PE20 1QR

And in accordance with this notice and the particulars given in the application, do hereby give notice of its decision to **GRANT Full Planning Permission** for the said development subject to **compliance with the following condition(s):** 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of four years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the application received on the 17th June 2021 and in accordance with the associated plans referenced:
  - Location Plan Drawing no. 8009T-PP1-01 Rev A
  - Proposed Site Layout Phase 1 Drawing no. 8009T-PP1-03 Rev C
  - Proposed Plans and Elevations Drawing no. 8009T-PP1-04 Rev B
  - Drainage Layout Drawing no. 9003-107
  - Drainage and Maintenance Strategy dated 10th June 2021
  - Flood Risk Assessment ECL0441/STAFFORD IE dated June 2021

Reason: To ensure that the development is undertaken in accordance with the approved details, in the interests of residential and visual amenity and to comply with Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

3. The permitted development shall be undertaken in accordance with an Estate Road Phasing and Completion Plan, which shall first be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Plan shall set out how the construction of the development will be phased and standards to which the estate roads on each phase will be completed during the construction period of the development.

Reason: To ensure that a safe and suitable standard of vehicular and pedestrian access is provided for staff and visitors throughout the construction period of the development to accord with Policy 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

- 4. No development shall take place above ground level until details regarding the provision of electric vehicle charging points have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include:
  - The number of charging points;
  - Location of charging points;
  - Specification of charging points;
  - Timetable for the implementation of the above measures.

The development shall then be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable transport in accordance with Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and Policy 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

- 5. No development shall take place above ground level until full details of hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall include:
  - a) Any boundary treatments
  - b) hard surface materials
  - c) planting schedules (species, sizes densities)
  - d) measures to promote biodiversity (either planting under c or other measures)

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and uplift of biodiversity to ensure that the approved scheme is implemented satisfactorily in accordance with policies 2, 3, 28 and 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

6. All landscape and biodiversity works as required by the preceding condition shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within 6 months of the date of the first occupation of any building or completion of development whichever is the sooner.

Any trees, plants, grassed areas which within a period of 5 years from the date of planting die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the first available planting season with others of similar size species or quality.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and design quality and to ensure that the approved scheme is implemented satisfactorily in accordance with policies 2, 3, 28 and 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

7. The units hereby approved shall be used for Class E g) (iii) business uses and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class E of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or within any permitted change of use within the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting either or both of the Orders with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control traffic generation form the site and to minimise risk to highway safety and to accord with the employment site objectives of Policies 7 and 8 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

In determining this application the authority has taken account of the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 in order to seek to secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the Borough.

Date: 04-Oct-2021

Mike Gildersleeves Assistant Director – Planning Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council

# Informatives:

1. All roads within the development hereby permitted must be constructed to an engineering standard equivalent to that of adoptable highways. Those roads that are to be put forward for adoption as public highways must be constructed in accordance with the Lincolnshire County Council Development Road Specification that is current at the time of construction and the developer will be required to enter into a legal agreement with the Highway Authority under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980.



Like us on Facebook: Boston Borough Council Follow us on Twitter: @bostonboro

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

#### Appeals to the Secretary of State

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal] of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse express consent for the display of an advertisement, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 8 weeks of the date of receipt of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse consent for works to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- For all other decisions, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice.
- Appeals can be made online at: <u>https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate</u>. If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. <u>Further details are on GOV.UK</u>.
- Proposed Demolition The provision of Section 80 of the Building Act 1984 require that anyone who intends to demolish a building or structure shall give notice to the Council's Building Control department (01205 314295) beforehand, and work shall not commence until the Local Authority has given Notice under Section 81, or the relevant period of 6 weeks has expired.

THE IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT - PLEASE RETAIN IN A SAFE PLACE, PREFERABLY WITH YOUR DEEDS